

VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

þ

HHR90059

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER

\*709045810 304-755-8135 TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META PO BOX 1231

CHARLESTON WV 25324

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
OPERATIONS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
ON PURCHASE ORDER

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 08/03/2008 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 09/11/2008 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT BID BOND REQUIRED WITH BID SUBMISSION PLEASE NOTE: AFFIDAVIT AND DRUG FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT REQUIRED WITH BID SUBMISSION. MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING SCHEDULED 8/20/2008 AT 10:00 AM IN THE FMRS CONF. ROOM LOCATED AT FMRS HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC. 101 SOUTH EISENHOWER DRIVE, BECKLEY, WV **\*** RECEIVED GYPSUM DECK REPLACEMENT: \$15.50/SF 5000 SED II Y II: 18 METAL DECK REPLACEMENT: \$11.50/SF URCHASING DIVISION STATE OF WV 0001 JB 770-93 \$214,317.00 1 ROOF REPLACEMENT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, AND ANY-THING INCIDENTAL TO REMOVE THE EXISTING ROOF AND REPLACE IT WITH A FULLY ADHERED MEMBRANE ROOFING SYSTEM AT THE FMRS HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC. LOCATED AT 101 SOUTH EISENHOWER DRIVE, BECKLEY, WV 25801, PER THE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS. A MANDATORY VENDOR PREBID CONFERENCE IS SCHEDULED FOR 08/20/2008 AT 10:00 AM IN THE CONFERENCE ROOM OF THE FMRS HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC. FAILURE TO ATTEND PREBID CONFERENCE, WILL RESULT SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS THE MANDAFORY RESULT IN BID SIGNATURE 304-755-8135 09/11/2008 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE <u>55-0591156</u>

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- **5.** All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- **11.** The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- **2. SPECIFICATIONS:** Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



ANDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

ō

RFQ NUMBER <u>HHR9005</u>9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A ITENTION OF SECOND

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

ON PURCHASE ORDER

**HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES OPERATIONS** VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED

304-755-8135 **\*709045810** TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META PO BOX 1231

CHARLESTON WV 25324

DATE PRINT	ED	TE	RMS OF SAL	E	SH	PVIA			F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
08/03/	2008										
BID OPENING DATE:		09/11/	2008			В	ID O	<u>PENIN</u>	G TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM I	NUMBER		į	JNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
						99149149666666	90090000			000000	
	REJECT VENDOR		O ONE	PERS	ON MAY I	REPRES	ENT	MORE	THAN ONE		
	FROM T	HE APF E ISSU	ROVED	SHOP		SS. A	TON	CE TO	AR DAYS PROCEED OP	escore of material .	
	BUSINE VIA US NO VEN QUESTI	N QUES SS ON PS, FA DOR RE ONS WI	08/22 AX, CO CEIVE LL BE	/2008 URIER S AN ANSW	. QUES OR E-M UNFAIR	TIONS AIL. I ADVANT ALLY.	MAY N OR AGE, IF P	BE SE DER T NO S OSSIB	O ASSURE UBSTANTIV LE, E-MAI		
	PURCHA	MENT ( SING I ASHING	OF ADM DIVISI STON S	ON TREET	RATION , EAST				· .		
	FAX: ( E-MAIL		1	i .	ERaWV.G	DV	ASSESSMENT TO A SECURITARISM OF THE PERSON O				
,	EXHIBI	Т 5	LALL LALL AND THE PROPERTY OF								
	IS REC	90 CA	ALENDA . A N	R DAY OTICE AL OF	S AFTER TO PRO THE SH	THE N CEED W OP DRA	OTIC VILL WING	E TO BE IS	PERFORMED PROCEED SUED		
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FO	R TERMS A		SMOITIC	D	ATE	
TITLE			FEIN	40.000					ADDRESS CHAN	GFS	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		}							TENEDUCINI		117 1 707 1



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER <u>HHR90059</u> PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

304-755-8135 \*709045810 TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META PO BOX 1231

25324

CHARLESTON WV

S

þ

**HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES OPERATIONS** VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED ON PURCHASE ORDER

SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 08/03/2008 **BID OPENING DATE:** 09/11/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT TIME CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR RALEIGH COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. ) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

OH-P

T O RFO NUMBER
HHR90059

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

\*709045810 304-755-8135 TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META PO BOX 1231

CHARLESTON WV 25324

DATE PRINTED	TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/03/20	08					
BID OPENING DATE:	ATE: 09/11/2008		BIL	OPE	ENING TIME 0	:30PM
LINE  (XX) THI SU) BII	QUANTITY  X) BONDS: E BID PAYA BMITTED WI DDER SHALL	FIVE PERCE BLE TO THE TH EACH BID ALSO FURNI	ITEM NUMBER  ENT (5%) OF THE  STATE OF WEST  O AS A BID BOND	TOT VIRE	UNITPRICE  FAL AMOUNT OF  GINIA, SHALL BE  THE SUCCESSFUL  BOND AND LABOR,	AMOUNT
BOI IRI SOI ST. IN ONI OR 5%	NDS MAY BE REVOCABLE LVENT SURE ATE OF WES LIEU OF A LY BE ALLO BUSINESS	PROVIDED I LETTER OF C TY COMPANY T VIRGINIA. PERFORMANC WED FOR PRO CHECKS ARE	IN THE FORM OF CREDIT, OR BOND AUTHORIZED TO A LETTER OF	A CED FUE DO E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E	ERTIFIED CHECK, RNISHED BY A BUSINESS IN THE DIT SUBMITTED ERIAL BOND WILL DOO. PERSONAL N LIEU OF THE	
CO' THI	VERING THE		A TWO (2) YEA 'STEM WILL BE A		AINTENANCE BONI QUIREMENT OF	
DOI	HIBIT 7 MESTIC ALU DJECTS	MINUM, GLAS	SS & STEEL IN P	UBL 1	IC WORKS	
SE( AL <sup>*</sup> PU) IN MOI STI	Q., EVERY TERATION, BLIC WORKS THE CASE RE THAN \$5 EEL ARE RE	CONTRACT FOR REPAIR, IMP, WHERE THE OF STEEL ON O,000 OR WHERED, THE EEL PRODUCT	S PRODUCED IN	THAN COST 10,0 CEPT THE	ECONSTRUCTION, ENANCE OF N \$50,000 AND, T OF STEEL IS DOO POUNDS OF T ONLY ALUMINUM UNITED STATES	
SIGNATURE		oce hevi	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C TELEPHONE	ACINOTI (C	JNS  DATE	
TITLE	FE	IN .	1			TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1 2 21 1 2 2 2					DAGE ADOVE LADELE	



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for |

HHR90059

P/	G	E		ं
		5		

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

**\*709045810** 304-755-8135 TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META PO BOX 1231

CHARLESTON WV 25324

DATE PRINTED	TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
08/03/200					
BID OPENING DATE:	09/11/2008		BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
200010000000000000000000000000000000000		1			
TN	ADDITION	TTEME DE	MACHINERY OR EQU	TOMENT DUDOUAGED	
			PUBLIC WORKS SH		
			SS OR STEEL, UNL		
			AN \$50,000 OR LE		
			ED IN PUBLIC WOR		
FOR	EIGN MADE	ALUMINUM,	GLASS OR STEEL	PRODUCTS MAY BE	
				PRODUCTS IS FOUND	
				ASONABLE IF IT IS	
1 1		I I	N THE BID PRICE		
			STIC ALUMINUM, G		
1 3		1	D OR PRODUCED IN		
			S DEFINED BY THE OREIGN PRODUCTS		
			CTS ARE 30% OR M		
			MADE PRODUCTS.	OKE HIGHER IN	
			IIADE PRODUCTO.		
IF,	PRIOR TO	THE AWARD	OF A CONTRACT U	NDER THE ABOVE	·
			NG OFFICER OF TH		
			EXISTS A BID FOR		
			EL THAT IS REASO		
			MESTIC PRODUCTS,		
			WRITING, A REEV		
			T BID FOR SUCH D		
			ATE IN THEIR BID INUM, GLASS OR S		
SUF	LETING FU	KEIGN ALUM	INUM, GLASS UK S	IEEL.	
· REV	. 3/88				
"- '	. 0,00	L		•	
EXH	IBIT 9				
1		I F	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	DF CONSTRUCTION	
PRO	JECT ADDE	NDA			
	ADOUTTES				
[   I'HE	ARCHITEC	IVENGINEER	AND/OR AGENCY S	HALL BE REQUIRED	
		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	IDITIONS	
SIGNATURE		2 - 1-1-1-1 - seanto-la anto-la de de de la desira de la de	TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	[FI	EIN	]	ADDDECC OHANGES	TO DE MOTER ABOVE
				ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEZGOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

SH-P

T

HHR90059

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

\*709045810 304-755-8135 TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META PO BOX 1231

CHARLESTON WV 25324

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/03/2008				- TABM
BID OPENING DATE: 09/	11/2008	BID C	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	NO.	TEMNUMBER  ING SCHEDULE IN I	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
CONSTRUCT	TION PROJECT A	DDENDA FOR STATE	AGENCIES:	
AND A LIS AND SPECI AND LIST	ST OF ALL PART FICATIONS FOR SHALL BE FORW	IES THAT HAVE PRO THE PROJECT. TH ARDED TO THE BUYE	DCURED DRAWINGS HE ADDENDUM ER IN THE STATE	
SEND A CO		THE ARCHITECT/ENGENDUM TO THE STATES ISSUED.		
INTERESTE OPENING D	D PARTIES AND DATE. ANY ADD THIN FOURTEEN	END THE ADDENDUM , IF NECESSARY, E ENDUM SHOULD BE R (14) DAYS PRIOR T	EXTEND THE BID RECEIVED BY THE	
BIDDERS DIVISION. THAT APF SHALL ALS EXCEPTION	AND SUBMITTE THE SAME PLY TO THE SO APPLY TO AN MAY BE FOR A POSE OF CHANGI	RULES AND RE	E PURCHASING GULATIONS G DOCUMENT NT. THE ONLY IS ISSUED FOR THE	
REV. 11/9	96			
EXHIBIT 1	LO			
	ACKNOWLEDGEME			
ADDENDUM	(S) AND HAVE M SAL, PLANS AND	ECEIPT OF THE FOL ADE THE NECESSAR OR SPECIFICATION	Y REVISIONS TO N, ETC.	
SIGNATURE	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DITIONS DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

HHR90059

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

304-755-8135 \*709045810 TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META PO BOX 1231

25324

CHARLESTON WV

**HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES OPERATIONS** VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED ON PURCHASE ORDER

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 08/03/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 09/11/2008 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT. UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER ADDENDUM NOS .: NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY DRAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. TRI-STATE ROOFING & SHEET METAL CO. COMPANY 09/11/2008 REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE DATE SIGNATURE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



ABSDOR

CHARLESTON WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

HHR90059

PAGE 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

\*709045810 304-755-8135 TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META PO BOX 1231

25324

H P T

DATE PRINTED		TER	MS OF SAL	E de la lace	SHIP VI	A	F.	O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/03/20	800								
BID OPENING DATE:	DATE: 09/11/2008		<u> </u>	BID	OPENING	TIME (	)1:30PM		
LINE	QUANT		UOP	CAT	ITEM NUM			TPRICE	AMOUNT
				NO.					AWCON
PE	ERSONS	DESI	RING	TO PE	RFORM CON	FRACTIN	G WORK T	N THIS	
i i		3		L	. THE WES				:
					OWERED TO				
					FOR A COI				3F
					WEST VIR				
1				l	ING 3, ROO				
					4) 558-789			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
		,							L
WE	ST VI	RGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11-	ll REQU	TRES ANY	,	Variance
					INCLUDE TH				
1					R BID.				
								•	
ВІ	DDER	то со	MPLET	E :					
377									
cc	ONTRAC	TORS	NAME:	TRI	-STATE RO	OFING &	sheet i	METAL CO	·.
		-							
co	ONTRAC	TORS	LICEN	SE NO	WV.O.O.	0104			. •
					WILL BE RI				
		t t			ORS LICENS	SE PRIO	R TO ISS	SUANCE OF	
Α .	PURCH	ASE 0	RDER/	CONTR	ACT				
									***************************************
				AP	PLICABLE I	_AW			11
	IE UEO	T UTD			- 00DF B	10001107			
					E CODE, PU				: S
					HE INFORMA				
					TION" ISSUUTHORITY (	ľ		HASING	
· •	ROCURE	ı,	IHE 2	ULE A	DIHOKTIA (	POAFKNI	MP 1HT2		
FR	RUCURE	HENI.							and the same of th
Λĸ	IV THE	NRMAT	ם אחז	BUALD	ED IN SPEC	`1E	TON MANU	IAIC. ND	
					AL OR WRI				
					ION PROVII				
					PARAGRAPI				•
i	FECT.	LD 111	1116	ABOTE	I AKAOKAI I	1 13 40	ID ARD U	,, ,,,	
ton   1									
OLONIA TO INC.				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	e de la reconstrucción de la composition della c	NDITIONS		
SIGNATURE					[]	ELEPHONE		DATI	<u> </u>
TITLE		FE	IN		1		ADD	DRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

HHR90059

Pβ	GE	
		•

MADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

\*709045810 304-755-8135 TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META PO BOX 1231

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
OPERATIONS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
ON PURCHASE ORDER

CHARLESTON WV 25324

DATE PRINT	ED	TEF	MS OF SAI	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
08/03/								,
BID OPENING DATE:	***************************************	09/11/2008		В.	D OF	PENING TIME O	1:30PM	
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
							NTRACTOR FILES	
							T IS AUTOMATI-	Table 1
	1		ND VO	ID, A	ND IS TERMINA	LED !	WITHOUT FURTHER	· ·
	DRDER.							
	REV. 1	/200E						
	KEA. T	/2005				-		
						-		Constitution
				ИОТ	TCF			A PROPERTY AND A PROP
!	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED TO:			
	מ	<b>EPARTM</b>	ENT O	F ADM	INISTRATION			
:	j	URCHAS	F	IVISI	ON			
		UILDIN	1					
	1		3	\$	TREET, EAST			1
!			i	;	5305-0130			
	PLEASE	NOTE:	A CO	NVENI	ENCE COPY WOUL	_D  BE	E APPRECIATED.	
i	T.I.P. 13.T	D 011011			TUTO TUTODAS		01 THE EAST OF	
	1		Į.	ì	D MAY NOT BE (		ON THE FACE OF	
!	INE EN	VELUPE	UKI	HE DI	D MAY NUI BE (	.บพธ.	IDEKED:	
:	SEALED	RTN						
<u>.</u>	SCALLD	DID				-		
•	BUYER:			R	W/FILE 22			_
								·
	REQ. N	0.:		H	HR90059			_}
	·							
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:	0	9/11/2008			
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:	1	:30 PM			-
					UMBER IN CASE	T.L.	IS NECESSARY	
	IU CUN	IACI Y		1	NG YOUR BID:			
			304-	755-5	2/3			
							<del></del>	
				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AN		and the second s	
SIGNATURE					TELEPHON	E	DATE	
TITLE		Tri	EIN			•	ADDRESS CHANCE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
							ADDRESS CHANGE	3 TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MOORMA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

Ť

HHR90059

PAGE

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

\*709045810 304-755-8135 TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META PO BOX 1231

CHARLESTON WV 25324

08/03/2008	TEHMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	HUB	EREIGHT LEHMS
	9/11/2008	BID O	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTI		ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
CONCERN		AME OF PERSON TO	CONTACT	
****	THIS IS THE EN	D OF RFQ HHR900	59 ***** TOTAL:	\$214,317.00
	Sproce	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND	SITIONS	
SIGNATURE	ODE HES	TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN	T NAME AND ADDRESS IN	ADDRESS CHANGES	

#### REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

## I. GENERAL INFORMATION:

- 1.1 Request for Quotation to provide all labor, materials, equipment and anything incidental to replace the existing roof system with a fully adhered membrane roofing system at FMRS Health Systems, Inc. located at 101 South Eisenhower Drive, Beckley, WV 25801
- 1.2 All work will be in compliance with the Fire Marshall regulations and all other building codes and industry standards. Final payment will be withheld if installed components are not in compliance, or any portion of this overall project is not 100% complete. The award will be made to the overall low bid that complies with the specifications.
- 1.3 "Will", "must", and "shall" listed herein this document denotes a mandatory requirement.

## 2. BIDDER REQUIREMENTS:

- 2.1 All qualified bidders, being familiar with and understanding the bidding documents and also having examined the site and being familiar with all local conditions affecting the project hereby propose to furnish all labor, material, equipment, supplies and to perform all work in accordance with the bidding documents within the time set forth below.
- 2.2 It is the bidder's responsibility to verify all field conditions and limitations prior to bidding. It is also the bidder's responsibility to notify the West Virginia Department of Health & Human Resources in writing, of conditions detrimental to proper and timely completion of the repair/upgrade. Do not proceed until nonconforming conditions have been corrected.
- 2.3 A mandatory vendor prebid conference is scheduled for <u>8/20/08</u> at 10:00 AM in the conference room of the FMRS Health Systems, Inc. Failure to attend the mandatory prebid conference will result in bid rejection.

## 3. SCOPE OF WORK:

3.1 Minor deviations from the stated specifications not listed as mandatory (must, shall, or will) are acceptable to facilitate a competitive bid atmosphere, provided the intent of the Request for Quotation, the effectiveness of the system or the product manufacturer's warranty is not compromised.

- 3.2 Contractor shall not remove any more of the existing roofing than can be recovered by the new roof product by the end of each day's work. Any water damage occurring to the structure during the work shall be repaired at the contractor's expense.
- 3.3 Contractor shall remove existing roof and insulation down to the gypsum deck; shall remove loose membrane flashings, shall remove all debris from the roof and shall haul away to approved landfill.
- 3.4 The existing roof is made up of a ballasted EPDM (rubber) roof system over the existing asbestos containing built-up roof system. The structural deck is poured gypsum. Contractor shall pay all fees and prepare all paperwork and provide for their proper removal and disposal. Contractor shall abide by all State, Federal and OSHA laws regarding the removal of hazardous materials.
- Over the entire area, contractor shall apply a continuous layer of 2" isocyanurate roof insulation. Contractor shall use iso twin-pack adhesive on the gypsum deck area and heavy-duty fasteners on the steel deck in fill areas. Install ½" per foot saddles or crickets at the drain lines, as needed.
- 3.6 Over the new insulation, contractor shall apply a 60 mil, fully adhered EPDM (rubber) roof system.
- 3.7 At all walls and curbs, contractor shall install membrane flashing.

  Contractor shall mechanically attach the new flashing continuously along the top edge. Contractor shall remove and replace two rows of the mansard slate to properly install new flashing.
- 3.8 Contractor shall apply manufacturer approved flashing systems at all pipes, drains, metal drain boxes and other projections.
- 3.9 Contractor shall install new 24-gauge Kynar gravel stops. Color to be chosen by owner from manufacturer's standard color chart.
- 3.10 Contractor shall perform all work in strict accordance with the manufacturer's printed specifications.
- 3.11 Upon completion, contractor shall furnish manufacturer's written warranty for labor and material for <u>15 years</u>.

## 4. INSPECTION:

- 4.1 Contractor shall inspect existing conditions governing this work during prebid site inspection to determine conditions and extent of work required. No allowance will be made subsequently on behalf of the contractor for any error or negligence on his part in connection with this requirement.
- 4.2 The Contractor shall inspect all elements subject to movement or damage prior to commencing work.

## 5. SHOP DRAWINGS:

5.1 Contractor shall provide two copies of shop drawings to owner for approval specifying products and installation methods for the scope of work as defined in Section 3. A notice to proceed will be issued indicating approval of the shop drawings.

#### **6. TEMPORARY FACILITIES:**

- 6.1 The Owner will provide normal electrical supply from the currently installed electrical system in the building for the use of the contractor. However, the Owner provides no guarantee or warranty as to the systems condition or capabilities. The Contractor shall assure himself that the electrical system is adequate for his requirements or supply additional temporary electrical power at his own expense.
- 6.2 Any damage to the electrical system resulting from misuse or abuse to the existing electrical system shall be repaired or replaced by the contractor at no expense to the owner.

#### 7. COORDINATION OF WORK:

- 7.1 The Contractor shall coordinate with the Project Manager for the proper relation of the work to the building structure and to the employees therein. In the event of conflict the Project Manager shall prevail.
- 7.2 The Contractor shall take all necessary precautions to protect the interior of the building from debris, dust or any residue occurring from the scope of work.
- 7.3 The Contractor shall provide the Owner with a schedule of work seven calendar days prior to the start of the work. The Owner shall be notified of any variances to the work schedule two (2) working days prior to the change.

## 8. WARRANTY: (GUARANTEE)

- 8.1 The Contractor shall warrant to the Owner all materials and equipment will be new, and that all work will be of good quality, free from faults and defects in conformance with the contract documents. All work not conforming to these requirements may be considered defective.
- 8.2 All materials and equipment shall be of current year production of manufacturer and manufactured for commercial usage. The roofing system shall have a non-prorated, fifteen (15) year full system warranty on materials and labor certified by the manufacturer.

## 9. PERMITS:

9.1 The Contractor shall secure and pay for the building permit and for all other permits, governmental fees and licenses which are necessary for the proper execution and completion of the work as specified.

#### 10. CLEAN UP:

10.1 The Contractor shall keep the work area as clean as possible during the entire progress of work, and shall be responsible to remove from the site, the packaging materials from his products and other debris as it accumulates. All items of equipment that are removed to allow the installation of new items will become the property of the contractor to dispose of at a landfill or location authorized to accept the items as waste or recycled parts.

# 11. WAGE RATES:

11.1 The Contractor and any sub-contractors shall pay the higher of the U.S. Department of Labor Minimum wage rates or of the West Virginia Department of Labor wage rates as established for RALEIGH COUNTY pursuant to West Virginia Code 21-5A, et seq. West Virginia Department of Labor Wage Rates are available at website: <a href="http://www.wvsos.com/adlaw/wagerates/building06.htm">http://www.wvsos.com/adlaw/wagerates/building06.htm</a>

#### 12. PAYMENT SCHEDULE:

12.1 Due to the size and complexity of the project, two progress payments will be permitted, at 50% completion as determined by the Owner, the Contractor may submit an invoice for payment In the amount of 50% of the Purchase Order amount. The remaining balance will be paid at 100% completion and manufacturer approval.

12.2 The Owner reserves the right to refuse payment in the event the completed work is not in accordance with industry standards or substandard in any way, or, if the amount requested is not within the agreed upon terms of the contract.

# 13. TERM OF WORK:

13.1 All work shall be complete within 90 calendar days from the approval of the shop drawings.

## 14. DELAYS AND EXTENSION OF TIME:

14.1 If the Contractor is delayed at any time in the progress of the work by any act or neglect of the Owner or by any employee of the Owner, or by any separate contractor employed by the Owner, or by changes in the work, or by labor disputes, fire, unusual delay in transportation, adverse weather conditions not reasonably anticipated, unavoidable casualties, or any other cause which the Owner determines may justify the delay, then the contract time may be extended by written approval of the Owner.

## 15. TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT STORAGE:

15.1 Contractor may set a trailer or temporary storage building on the site for all equipment and tools. The Contractor is responsible for his tools, equipment and materials.

## **16. SAFETY EQUIPMENT:**

16.1 The Contractor shall provide safety barriers around work areas where heavy equipment may be in operation when placing materials in the building or as required by OSHA.

# 17. DAMAGES:

17.1 Any damages occurring to the building or property resulting from the contractor's performance of this work shall be the responsibility of the contractor to repair at his expense, either by using his own forces or that of an approved sub-contractor. The repair method and finished product will be subject to the approval of the owner.

# 18. SCHEDULE OF BID RESPONSES:

- 18.1 Bidders shall submit one lump-sum bid for all the work under all the terms and conditions as described herein.
- 18.3 Before the Purchase Order is processed, the successful bidder must provide a valid copy of their Business and Contractor licenses.

# PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

West Virginia Code §21-1D-5 provides that: Any solicitation for a public improvement construction contract

shall require each vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the vendor

has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West

Virginia Code. A public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not

have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West

Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion.

For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia

Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

Please note that this must be submitted with the bid.

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

# PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

#### **VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

West Virginia Code §21-1D-5 provides that: Any solicitation for a public improvement construction contract shall require each vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. A public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

#### **ANTITRUST:**

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

#### **CONFIDENTIALITY:**

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: _	TRI-STATE	ROOFING	& SHEET N	METAL CO.		
Authorized Signat	ure: 🏒	m C		Date:	09/11/2008	
Purchasing Affidavit (F	Revised Timesthy	y F. Dor	sch, Presi	dent		

		Agency19 REQ.P.O#
	BID BOND	·
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESEN	NTS, That we, the undersigned,	
		Principal, and
of,	, a corporation organi	zed and existing under the laws of the State of
with its principal office in the	City of, as	Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum o	of(\$_	) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severa	lly bind ourselves, our heirs, administr	rators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation in Department of Administration a certain bid or pro-	· ·	submitted to the Purchasing Section of the part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and ins agreement created by the acceptance of said bi	surance required by the bid or proposi id, then this obligation shall be null and agreed that the liability of the Surety	in accordance with the bid or proposal attached al, and shall in all other respects perform the d void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
The Surety, for the value received, here way impaired or affected by any extension of the waive notice of any such extension.	eby stipulates and agrees that the obl e time within which the Obligee may a	igations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ccept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and	d Surety have hereunto set their hand	s and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed I		•
day of, 2	0	
Principal Corporate Seal		(Name of Principal)
	Ву_	(Must be President or Vice President)

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

Surety Corporate Seal

(Title)

(Name of Surety)

Attorney-in-Fact

AGENCY_	(A)
RFQ/RFP#_	(B)

			<u>B</u>	id Bond	
(A)	WV State Agency	KNOW AL	L MEN BY THI	ESE PRESEN	TS, That we, the undersigned,
	(Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit")	as Principal, and	OI	(D)	(E) , (G) ,
•	Request for Quotation Number (upper right corner of page #1)	as rimcipal, and	(F)	OI	J and aviating and day the leave
(C)	Your Company Name	of the State of	, a corpora	tion organized	d and existing under the laws pal office in the City of
(C)	City, Location of your Company	of the State of	oc Suretu	with its printing	firmly bound unto The State
(D) (E)	State, Location of your Company	of West Virginia, as	Obligae in the n	, are nero and	ining bound unto the state
(E) (F)	Surety Corporate Name	or west viighlia, as	) for the p	ournent of whi	ch, well and truly to be made,
(G)	City, Location of Surety	we jointly and sever	ally hind ourselv	ayınıcını üz wini ec onr beirc e	dministrators, executors,
(H)	State, Location of Surety	successors and assig	ne	cs, our nens, a	diffilistiators, executors,
(I)	State of Surety Incorporation			obligation is s	uch that whereas the Principal
(J)	City of Surety Incorporation				artment of Administration
(K)	Minimum amount of acceptable bid				a part hereof to enter into a
(**)	bond is 5% of total bid. You may state	contract in writing for			a part notcor to onter into a
	"5% of bid" or a specific amount on	0011111001 111 111111111111111111111111	,	M)	
	this line in words.		75		
(L)	Amount of bond in figures	<del></del>	······································	······································	
(M)	Brief Description of scope of work	NOW THE	REFORE.		
N)	Day of the month		bid shall be rejec	ted, or	
(O)	Month				rincipal shall enter into a
(P)	Year				ched hereto and shall furnish
(Q)	Name of Corporation				or proposal, and shall in all
(R)	Raised Corporate Seal of Principal	other respects perfor	m the agreement	created by the	acceptance of said bid then
(S)	Signature of President or Vice				obligation shall remain in full
	President				eed that the liability of the
(T)	Title of person signing				event, exceed the penal
(U)	Raised Corporate Seal of Surety	amount of this obliga			
(V)	Corporate Name of Surety	The Surety	for value receive	ed, hereby stip	ulates and agrees that the
(W)	Signature of Attorney in Fact of the				o way impaired or affected by
	Surety				y accept such bid: and said
NOTE:	Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised	Surety does hereby v			
	Surety Seal must accompany this bid				Surety have hereunto set their
	bond.				ns have caused their corporate
		this (N) da			gned by their proper officers,
		uns <u>(11)</u> ua	y 01 <u>(C</u>	<i></i> , 20	<u> </u>
		Principal Corporate S	Seal		(Q)
		Timospar Corporato	J V 44 1		(Name of Principal)
		(R	1	By	(S)
		Ç,	,		(Must be President or
					Vice President)
					<b>(T)</b>
					Title
		(U)	)		
		Surety Corporate Sea	ıI		(V)
					(Name of Surety)
					AND NO.
					(W)

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.

Attorney-in-Fact



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

þ

Ť

RFONUMBER HHR90059 PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A TENTION OF THE

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

\*709045810 304-755-8135 TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META PO BOX 1231

CHARLESTON WV 25324

DATE PRINT	TEO .	TER	MS OF SAL	€	SHIP VIA		Ė	O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
08/22/2										
BID OPENING DATE:		09/11/2	2008		В	ID (	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UN	TPRICE		AMOUNT
	0111	am tona	- 1		NO. 1					
1	1		,		RS ATTACHED.	~***		TO CO COT TO 6 TO	<b>.</b> Trv	
	;				EMENT IS ATTA ETURNED WITH		l			
					SULT IN DISQU				TO	
1 1	YOUR B		71/14 1/14	AT IVE	PODI IN DISÕO	'ALL	LICHIIOD	ı Or		
	EXHIBI									
					REQUISITI	ON 1	10.: ннг	290059		
	ADDEND	UM ACKI	OWLE	OGEMEI	<b>IT</b>			*		
	1		,		CEIPT OF THE	1				
					ADE THE NECES			ONS TO	MY	
	PROPOS	AL, PL	MS AI	ND/OR	SPECIFICATIO	N, I	ETC.			
	* **** **** *****	****	- C							
1	ADDEND	UM NO.	S:							
	NTO 1	X .								
	110. 1		• •							
	NO. 2									,
	2.00		•							
	NO. 3									
1	10.4									
	NO. 5									
					JURE TO CONFI				TH	
	ADDEN	DUM(S)	MAY F	BE CAU	JSE FOR REJEC	TIO	OF BID	s.		
1	TERTO D	MITAM		X		20 20 27 27	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			
1 1		i	1	ľ	ERSTAND THAT ASSUMED TO B	1				
1	CERRED	DNIWIT	MAIN M	DE OR	ADDUMEN IO B	r IATA	ANG DOKT	Y MA DUL	;	
										ا ر
				SEEDE	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS A	NDCO	OTTONS		8188188819	<u> </u>
SIGNATURE				The fact that the second	TELEPHO	ONE	<u> </u>		DATE	
TITLE YUN	•		N			<u> 304 -</u>	<u>755-8135</u>	5		09/11/2008
PRESID	ENT	FE.	-	55-05	91156		AD	DRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		ONDING			T NAME AND ADDE	FSSI	NI SPACE A	ROVE LAI	DELE	ח יעבאים ספי



VENDOR

CHARLESTON WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

RFO NUMBER HHR90059 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER \$04-558-0067

\*709045810 304-755-8135 TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META PO BOX 1231

25324

Ö

DATE PRIN		TIER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	F	0.В		FREIGHT TERMS
08/22/		00/11/	~ ~ ~ ~		<u></u>					
BID OPENING DATE	: ::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	<u> 09/11/:</u>	2008	50000000000000		BID (	<u> PENING</u>	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	Q	UANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NU	MBER	ÜN	TPRICE		AMOUNT
	AND A	NY STAT	E PER ISSUEI	SONNE	ETWEEN VE L IS NOT WRITING A FFICIAL A	BINDING ND ADDEI	ONLY TO THE	THE	)	
							SNATURE			
					TRI	-STATE R COI	OOFING : IPANY	& SHEET.	ΜŒ	TAL CO.
					0.9./.:	1.1./.2.0.0.8. DA:	 PE	• • • • • • •	• •	
	REV.	11/96								
				END O	F ADDENDU	M NO. 1				
			THE SOURCE TO SERVICE							
			TO A COMPANY TO A LA SETTI A LA S							
			<del>Меттинум на века века века века века века века век</del>							
		: : ::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	Laurentenatur	oce or	VERSE SIDE FOR:	TEDMC:AND:20	(IDITIONS	50055500000000000000000000000000000000	<del>trajeni</del> es	
SIGNATURE				occ ME	venocioiud ruhi	TELEPHONE	VUHIUNS	lna	******* \TE	
TITLE	,	FE	iN				AD	DRESS CHAN	GES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
\A/L	CALDE	SDONIDING:	TO DEO	INICED	T NAME AND	ADDDECC	IN COACE A	DOVE LAD		מאראוראור



ANDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

HHR90059

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 804-558-0067

*70	9045	810	)	30	4 -	755-83	L35
TR.	STA	TE	ROOF	ING	&	SHEET	META
PO	BOX.	123	1				

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES OPERATIONS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED ON PURCHASE ORDER

CHARLESTON WV 25324

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS FO.B. 08/22/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 09/11/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. QUANTITY UOP UNIT PRICE LINE ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT b001 ĴΒ 770-93 ROOF REPLACEMENT GYPSUM DECK REPLACEMENT: \$15.50/SF METAL DECK REPLACEMENT: \$11.50/SF \*\*\*\* IS THE END OF REQ \$214,317.00 THIS HHR90059 \*\*\*\*\* TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE ELEPHONE DATE FEIN TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

# Pre-bid Addendum August 20, 2008 HHR90059 FMRS Roof

13

#### Change Section 18.1 to read:

Bidders shall submit one lump sum bid for all the work as specified and also 18.11 a square foot unit price for replacement of the gypsum deck and 18.12 a square foot unit price for replacement of the metal deck..

#### Add to Section 3.5:

Saddles and crickets will be required around the raised areas of the roof to properly divert water to the drain.

#### Questions and Answers:

- Q. What subsurface material exists under the rubber roof?
- A. Mansuetto & Sons, Inc. previously did a roof cut and they believe the roof under the rubber roof is 4-ply and gravel and 1-2" of perlite insulation. However, the foregoing information is for informational purposes only and should not be relied upon to bid the work. Any roofing contractor wanting to know exact field conditions should return to the site and cut the roof for themselves.
- Q. What is necessary to submit for the Drug Free Work Place Requirement?
- A. Affidavit as specified on page 17.
- Q. May we dispose of ballast on site?
- A. Yes, but probably would be on the grounds of Pinecrest Hospital

# SIGN IN SHEET

PLEASE PRINT

Date: 8/20/68 o, Page

\* PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY - IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD- RFQ/RFP # HHR 90059 TELEPHONE & FAX RFQ/RFP No. H#R90059

PHONE 945 1320 FAX 713 1323 304-755-5275 PHONE 304-755-8155 PHONE 324-487-1760 76172-683-126 PHONE 304-429-4233 TOLL NUMBERS 304-429-2811 PHONE TOLL FREE FREE FREE FREE FREE FAX FAX FAX FAX 25327 WALLEY MARTINS FERRY HUNTHATON, WV 25776 MAILING ADDRESS CHARCLES FOUN, WV LEGATO, NO VIOLI DENO , 43935 To wood GT Po Box 1231 PO BOX 7455 10 Par 21 COMPANY: TRI- STATE ROSANG & SHEET METAL Email Address: MANSUETTO 1 @ ADL. COM Email Address: blinville atci-stateservice.com COMPANY I MANSUETTO 4 SOAS IND Company: IMYENEWENTS UNMINITED Email Address: Cycycholygnan O-Cantornet, net Email Address: Shane C bagar coling. com FRANCIS MAKSUBAYO FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME Kastine JEDRO CORNER KRIND LINVICLE SHOWE XIBSHILL Boces Email Address: Company: Company: Rep: Rep: Rep: Rep: Rep:

Agency
REQ.P.O# <u>HHR90059</u>

## **BID BOND**

KNOW ALL ME	N BY THESE PRESENT	S, That we, the undersigned, ${f T}$	<u>ri State Ro</u>	ofing & Sh	eet Metal Co	ompany
of Charlesto	<u>n , W</u>	<u> </u>	_, as Princip	oal, and <sub>Trays</sub>	elers Casualty a	ind Surety Company
of America of Hartford	, CT	, a corporation or	rganized and	d existing un	der the laws	of the State of
CT with it	s principal office in the Cif	ty of <u>Hartford</u>	_, as Surety	, are held ar	nd firmly bour	nd unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obli	gee, in the penal sum of E	ive Percent of Amount Bid	_ (\$	5%	) for the	payment of which,
well and truly to be made	, we jointly and severally	bind ourselves, our heirs, adm	ninistrators, e	executors, s	uccessors an	d assigns.
		such that whereas the Principa				
,		osal, attached hereto and mad			into a contra	ct in writing for
Roof Replacement at	FMRS Health Systems	, Inc Beckley, WV RFQ	#HHR9005	9		
NOW THEREF	ORE,					the state of the s
(b) If said bid shereto and shall furnish agreement created by the force and effect. It is exp	any other bonds and insur e acceptance of said bid,	Principal shall enter into a con rance required by the bid or pro then this obligation shall be no greed that the liability of the Su pin stated.	oposal, and ill and void,	shall in all o otherwise th	ther respects is obligation (	perform the shall remain in full
The Surety, for way impaired or affected waive notice of any such	by any extension of the ti	y stipulates and agrees that th ime within which the Obligee n	e obligations nay accept s	s of said Sur uch bid, and	rety and its bo I said Surety	ond shall be in no does hereby
IN WITNESS W	HEREOF, Principal and S	Surety have hereunto set their	hands and s	eals, and su	uch of them a	s are corporations
nave caused their corpor	ate seals to be affixed he	reunto and these presents to b	e signed by	their proper	officers, this	
11th day of 5	September , 200	08				
Principal Corporate Seal			Tri State F		Sheet Metal	
			Ву	Mus (Mus	t be Presider President)	
			Timoth	ny F. D	orsch, (Title)	President
Surety Corporate Seal			Travelers (	·	d Surety Comne of Surety)	pany of America
		Gregory T. Gordon, '	By: // WV Resident	hez I Agent Ath	Drney-in-Fact	1

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.



#### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

220367

Certificate No. 002584901

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Gregory T. Gordon, Patricia A. Moye, Larry D. Kerr, Allan L. McVey, and Kimberly J. Wilkinson

of the City of Charleston	State of	West Virgi	nia	, their tru	e and lawful Atto	rnev(s)-in-Fact.			
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, t	to sign, execute,	seal and acknowle	edge any and all b	oonds, recognizan	ces, conditional ui	ndertakings and			
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.									
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this ins	strument to be sig	ned and their cor	porate seals to be	hereto affixed, th	25t	h			
day of 2008			•						
Farmington Casualty Comp			St. Paul Gu	ardian Insuranc	e Company				
Fidelity and Guaranty Insu Fidelity and Guaranty Insu				ercury Insurance Casualty and Sure					
Seaboard Surety Company	,			•	ety Company of A	America			
St. Paul Fire and Marine In	surance Compa	ny	United Stat	es Fidelity and G	Suaranty Compa	ny			
1982 1982 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 1977 197	( AADES	SEALS SEALS	SEAL S	SULTY AND OLD	HARTOPO S	SECUTIVAVO CONTRACTOR SECUTIVA AND SECUTIVA			
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.	·	Ву:	Georg	CW Thompson, Ser	profession vice President				
On this the	ny, Fidelity and Company, St. P Company of Amer	Guaranty Insura aul Guardian Ins rica, and United	nce Company, Fi urance Company States Fidelity an	denty and Guarar , St. Paul Mercur d Guaranty Comp	y Insurance Com pany, and that he,	pany, Travelers as such, being			

58440-5-07 Printed in U.S.A.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.

#### WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary





















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.